220678—

<u>і</u>СН <u>\$190.</u>(

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tandus US, Inc.		05/08/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	300 Galleria Parkway, Suite 800
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	national banking association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3220678	BLINK
Registration Number:	3163861	
Serial Number:	78925954	FREEFORM
Serial Number:	78956233	GREENBOND
Serial Number:	78803001	LIFELONG
Serial Number:	78925938	TANDUS CONNEXION
Serial Number:	78925948	TRANSITIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-420-5527
Email: rbirdwell@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda J. Birdwell - PHR&D
Address Line 1: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue
Address Line 2: 1500 Marquis Two Tower

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0316

900079331

I_		
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2689-34	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bobbi Acord	
Signature:	/ba/	
Date:	06/14/2007	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Notice#page1.tif source=Trademark Notice#page2.tif source=Trademark Notice#page3.tif source=Trademark Notice#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0317

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - TRADEMARKS -

WHEREAS, **TANDUS US, INC.**, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 311 Smith Industrial Boulevard, Dalton, Georgia 30721-8661, USA (the "**Grantor**"), is the owner of the trademarks set forth in Exhibit 1, as well as the goodwill underlying such trademarks (collectively, the "**Trademarks**"); and

WHEREAS, **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, a national banking association having an office at 300 Galleria Parkway, Suite 800, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, USA, as administrative agent (together with its successors in such capacity, the "**Administrative Agent**"), entered into a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 18, 2007 with Grantor pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain property, including the Trademarks, in consideration for a commercial loan;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby confirms the granting to the Administrative Agent of a security interest in the Trademarks and authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Notice.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures on following page]

538712_I

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0318

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, this 2th day of May, 2007.

TANDUS US, INC.	
By: Levon F Fu	
Name: Leonard F. Ferro	
Title: Vice President & Chief Financial Officer	
Accepted:	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, this 8th day of May, 2007.

TANDUS US, INC.

Name: <u>Leonard F. Ferr</u> Title: <u>Vice President and Chief</u> Financial Officer

Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

TRADEMARKS (United States)

(Tandus U.S.)

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION/SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE
Blink	3,220,678	5/5/2005
Design of 4 Squares	3,163,861	2/11/2005
Freeform	78/925,954	7/10/2006
Greenbond	78/956,233	8/21/2006
Lifelong	78/803,001	3/13/2001
Tandus Connexion	78/925,938	7/10/2006
Transition	78/925,948	7/10/2006

551046_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0321

RECORDED: 06/14/2007